lack of information, motivation, access to financing and to centers of decision-making.

•	 Optimization is the area of neo-classical theories and theories of wealth maximization,
which assume that a typical market agent (homo economicus) aspires to optimize his
costs and benefits. It is largely used by companies with a relatively high energy cost

Fig. 3   Evolution of CO2 emission by sectors to achieve carbon neutrality in 4D scenario [Source: estimated
by author using CENEf-XXI’s model set]

Fig. 4   Evolution of GHG emissions by sectors in 4D scenario [Source: estimated by author using CENEf-
XXI’s model set]

Mitig Adapt Strateg Glob Change   (2024) 29:70 	 Page 15 of 26    70

share, which – in a perfect market – choose the most cost-effective technology. Price
and market incentives are key for this model. This is an area dominated by general equi-
librium models, in which carbon price is the key GHG emission control tool. In these
models, the behavior dictated by the satisficing model is typically reflected through low
price elasticity coefficients. The values of the coefficients are mainly calibrated using

Table 1   GHG and CO2 emissions reduction targets in 4D scenario

2021 2030 2040 2050 2060
Net GHG emissions,

MtCO2eq
1504 1375 -9% 1003 592 275

-72%

Net CO2 emission,
MtCO2eq

1180 1001 -
15%

642 276 0 -
100%

1501 1275 932 618 353Energy related
emissions,

MtCO2eq -
15% -76%

557 482 371 243 117Power generation,
MtCO2eq -

13% -79%

355 315 280 228 174District heat
production,

MtCO2eq -
11% -51%

344 243 141 74 49Industry and
construction,

MtCO2eq
-

29% -86%

264 207 149 96 60Transport,
MtCO2eq -

22% -77%

516 491 432 342 245Buildings,
MtCO2eq

-5% -53%

27 26 21 20 15Agriculture,
MtCO2eq

-4% -44%

Housing and
utilities MtCO2 9 6 -

33% 3 1,4 0,3 -97%

210 220 176 126 107Industrial
processes

MtCO2eq +5% -49%

-532 -510 -479 -447 -415LULUCF,
MtCO2eq -4% -22%

8 31 52CCUS
MtCO2eq

* Including indirect emissions. Therefore, total by sectors exceed the emissions in the energy sector.
Source: Bashmakov et al. 2023d

	 Mitig Adapt Strateg Glob Change   (2024) 29:70   70   Page 16 of 26

marginal price changes, but then they are applied to quite high carbon prices. There-
fore, the fact that price elasticities are asymmetric and are determined by the energy
cost share, is ignored (Bashmakov et  al. 2024). For this reason, general equilibrium
models overestimate the carbon price required to ensure that a given GHG emission
reduction is achieved. In addition, part of the additional costs incurred is passed on